[% SIAIEUINDUUIH LAKULINA

) N IR CUUKT UF GRIVEKAL DEIDIUIND
COUNTY OF Charleston ;
STATE VS, ) INDICTMENT/CASE#: _ 2013GS1005833
Christopher Terell Gilyard y  A/WH: _2012A1010900236
£ ) Dateof Offense: _7/11/2012
Race: Ls“:= Age: 4l y SC.Code § :_16-03-0655(B)
DOB: SS ) CDR Code #: 0396
Address: )
et g ) SENTENCE SHEET
DL#: )
*CDL Yes[] No[J CMV Yes[] No[] Hazmat Yes[] No[]
In disposition of the said indictment comes now the Defendant who was X] CONVICTED OF or [JPLEADS
TO: Criminal Sexual Conduct w/ Minor 2nd Degree, 11-14
in violationof § 16-03-0655(B) of the 8.C. Code of Laws, bearing CDR Code # 0396
[J NON-VIOLENT VIOLENT [T]JSERIOUS  [XJMOST SERIOUS (JMandatory GPS(CSC [J§17-25-45
: w/minor Ist or Lewd Act)
The charge is: As Indicted, []Lesser Included Offense, [[)Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand J ury. (defendant's initials)
The plea is: Without Negotiations or Recommendation, [J Negotiated Sentence, [] Recommendation by the State.
M= P TF 73
Ellioti, Shannon SC Bar# Defendant Attorney for Defendant SC Bar#

WHEREFORE, the Defendant is commited to the X| State Department of Corrections, [ County Detention Center,

for a determinate term of / 3 days/months [J under the Youthful Offender Act not to exceed years
and/or to pay a fine of —— ; providedThat upon the service of ~———————days/months/years and/or payment
of § " ; pluscosts and assessments as applicable*; the balance is suspended with probation for

months/years and subject to South Carolina Department of Probation, Parole and Pardon Services standard conditions of
probation, which are incorporated by reference.

(| ICONCURRENT or [J] CONSECUTIVE to sentence on:

The Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to S.C. Code § 24-13-40 to be calculated and applied
y ¥he State Department of Corrections.

[J The Defendant is to be placed on the Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to S.C. Code §17-25-135.

Pursuant to 18 U,S.C Section 922,it is unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of Section 16-25-20 or 16-25-65 (Criminal
Domestic Violence ) to ship,transport,possess,or receive a firearm or ammunition.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:
[JRESTITUTION: [ Deferred [] Def. Waives Hearing (Jorderea  pTUP

Total;: § plus 20% fee:
Payment Terms:
[ Set by SCDPPPS

days/hours Public Service Employment
Obtain GED 0
Attend Voc. Rehab. or Job Corp.

$

— May serve W/E begining
Recipient: Substance Abuse Counseling O
*Fine: $ Random Drug/Alcohol testing O
§ 14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5 %) $ Fine may be pd. in equal, consecutive weekly/monthly
§ 14-1-211(A)(1) (Conv. Surcharge) sico g m EB@, pmts. of § beginning
§14-1-211(A)2) (DUI Surcharge) $100 $ : .
§ 56-5-2995 (DUI Assessment) s$12 7§ $ paid to Public Defender Fund
§ 56-1-286 (DUI Breath Tes1) $25 7§ Other:
Proviso 47.9 (Public Def/Prob) $500 $
§ 14-1-212 (Law Enforce. Funding) $25 $
§ 14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 "§ E)S‘IM
§ 50-21-114(BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§ 56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea § [0 Appointed PD or appointed other counsel,
Proviso 90.5 (SCCJA Surcharge) $ § 47.12 requires $500 be paid to Clerk
3%to County (if paid in installments) $ during probation.

i
il

TOTAL

Presiding Judge M

Clerk of Court/ Deppty Cl Judge Code:
Court Reporter: Sentence Date: e
SCCA/217(03/2011) J

e




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
: K ; ) FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )
A ) Indictment No.: 2013-GS-10-5833
State of South Carolina )
)
VS, )
) VERDICT FORM

)
Christopher Terell Gilyard, )
)
Defendant. )
)

AS TO INDICTMENT NO.: 2013—68—10—5833:

We, the jury, by unanimous consent find the Defendant:

>§ Guilty of Criminal Sexual Conduct With A Minor, 2nd Degree
OR

Not Guilty.

Please sign-dnd date

/F’()rcperson

, 2014

\
Pleﬂ?e let the bailiff(s) know when you have finished your deliberations.




SEL20120906903
WITNESSES

Charleston City Police Department

AGENCY CASE NUMBER

1213468

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2012A1010900236

DATE OF ARREST

SeEtember 19,2012

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

F of Gran@ Jury
g P10

1~y

5
a3

VERDICT

e

B /14
Déte:

/ﬂ{pzmm of Petit Jury

"INDICT

pockerno. 2013GS1005833

LIS

The State of South Carolina
County of Charleston

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

September Term 2013

THE STATE

VS,

CHRISTOPHER TERELL GILYARD
DOB: 1981-07-25
BM

!

Indictment for

Criminal Sexual Conduct With A Minor,
2nd Degree

!




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) - : "INDICTMENT

)
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on September 9, 2013 the Grand Jurors of Charleston County
present upon their oath: !

Criminal Sexual Conduct With A Minoﬁ 2nd Degree

That CHRISTOPHER TERELL GILYARD , date of birth July 25, 1981, did in Charleston County between July 1,
2012 and July 17, 2012, engage in sexual battery upon Travey Mason, date of birth February 5, 1998, to wit: sexual

intercourse, This is in violation of Section 16-3-655(B) of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

s PR

SHANKON ELLIOTT
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR




v e

ARREST WARRANT

2012A1010900236

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

f
. @ County/ Municipaiity of
Charleston D M’\—g f p(

aganst
Chnstopher Terell Gilyard ‘

e g o

DL State:

DOB: Agency ORI®:  SC0100100

Charleston City Police Department

Prosecuting Oficer. | Ambrose - 1616

Oftense: Sex / Criminal sexual conduct with minor, or
Attempt - victim 11 to 14 yrs of age inclusive -

Offense Code: 0396

Code/Ordinance Sec:  16-03-0655(B)1)

Tha wamaml @  CEWTIFIED FOR  SERVICE —n The

D County/ D Municipality of

. The actused
B o be amesied and Doughl befow me to be
deall with according o the law.
Ls)
Sagnanure of ucge
Date:
RETURN
A copy of this arest warramt was delivered to
4 =2 Z

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) ORIGINAL e siarmey doras
K] County  [7] Mumicipaiiyor ) - AFFIDAVIT -
Charleston

Personally appeared befora me the afiant L Ambrose il o
being duly swom deposes and says that defendant  Christopher Terell Gilyard

gid within this county and state on ofaboul  7/11/2012 S

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of @cw Duwﬂdn-llvot
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Sex / Criminal sexual conduct with minor, or Attempt - victim 11 to 14 yrs of age inclusive - Second

Charleston )

deg.
| further state that there is probable cause fo believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facls:

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT

R Ambovse

Signature of Affiant
SOUTH CAROL!
%TEG::M D mmu ; AManrs Agdress 180 Lockwood Bivd.
Charleston, SC 29403-

Charleston N Aot Tomphons (843)577-7434

ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:
M appesing fom the above afidavit that there are reasonsble grounds 1o believe that

on or about defendant  Christopher Terell Gilyard
did violate e crminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of
Elcmnm Dmp-mof Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Sex / Criminal sexual conduct with minor, or Attempt - victim 11 to 14 yrs of age inclusive - Second

712012

) as set forth below:

deo.
Having found probable cause and the above affiant having swom before me, you are empowered and direcied to amest the said defendant and bring him or
Mbﬁnmmuummmﬂwbm A copy of this Armest Warant shali be delivered 10 the defendant at the time of ils execution, or as

General Sess :
e AT

100 Broad Street, Suite 106 o 28 93" 0 cyp
Charleston, SC2940)9-12 A1 13p

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

Judge's Address 1720 Sam Rittenburg Blvd, Unit 11

Charleston, SC 29417-1861

Judge's Telephone  (843)766-653 1
Issuing Court  [X] Magistrate |:] Municipal
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

)
)
s) )
)
)

[ circuit

ORIGINAL
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T Charleston Police Department
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON AFFIDAVIT

Personally appear before me, a magistrate of this county one, Det. Leslie Ambrose,
who first being duly sworn deposed and says that, Christopher Terell Gilyard,
did within this county and state on the 11 July 2012 violate the criminal laws of the State of South
Carolina in the following particular:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE

Criminal Sexual Conduct with a Minor - 2™ degree
16-3-655(B)

The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named did commit the crime set forth
and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

On 11 July 2012 between 1600 and 1630 hours, while at 1209-B Sam Rittenberg Blvd. (Shear Beauty), in the
city and county of Charleston, the defendant Christopher Terell Gilyard did knowingly, willingly, and
unlawfully violate CSC with a Minor - 2" degree. The defendant worked as a barber for the victim's mother.
The victim is a 14 y/o B/F. While the defendant was in the shop with the victim (only other person present was
a 3 y/o who was asleep), the defendant touched the victim's breasts over her shirt. He then pushed the victim
down to the floor on her back, pulled down her pants and underwear, pulled down his pants and underwear, and
forcibly had vaginal sexual intercourse with her. The victim advised that she tried to push him off of her, but he
was too heavy. She said she tried to scream, but the defendant told her, "Shut the fuck up" and "You better not
tell anyone or I'll kill you, I swear to God." This lasted approx ten minutes.

The victim and her mother know the defendant by name and sight.

The above statements are true and believable based on the statements of the victim and the investigation of Det.
Ambrose.

o
\

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS g DAY OF 5«:1;\&9\0\)201 2 AFFIANT

180 Lockwood Blvd.
Charleston, SC 29403
843-577-7434

(LS.)
ATURE OF JUDGE 18-09-12A11:14 RCVD

Ll o
COMPLAINT # 1213468 =g ‘E L
WARRANT # @/u SRl s

INVESTIGATING OFFICER: Det. Leslie Ambrose CPD Form OT3




